South Australia

# Liquor Licensing (Dry Areas) Variation Regulations 2014

under the Liquor Licensing Act 1997

## Contents

Part 1—Preliminary

- 1 Short title
- 2 Commencement
- 3 Variation provisions

Part 2-Variation of Liquor Licensing (Dry Areas) Regulations 2012

4 Insertion of Schedule—Strathalbyn Area 3 Schedule—Strathalbyn Area 3

## Part 1—Preliminary

### 1—Short title

These regulations may be cited as the *Liquor Licensing (Dry Areas) Variation Regulations 2014.* 

### 2—Commencement

These regulations come into operation on the day on which they are made.

### **3**—Variation provisions

In these regulations, a provision under a heading referring to the variation of specified regulations varies the regulations so specified.

## Part 2—Variation of Liquor Licensing (Dry Areas) Regulations 2012

### 4—Insertion of Schedule—Strathalbyn Area 3

After Schedule—Strathalbyn Area 2 insert:

### Schedule—Strathalbyn Area 3

### 1—Extent of prohibition

The consumption of liquor is prohibited and the possession of liquor is prohibited.

#### 2—Period of prohibition

Continuous, provided that where, for the purposes of an event of historic, cultural, traditional or community significance, Alexandrina Council authorises the consumption and possession of liquor in the area (or a defined part of the area) for a specified period during the event, the prohibition does not apply in the area (or defined part of the area) during that specified period.

#### 3—Description of area

The area in Strathalbyn, generally known as the Strathalbyn Skate Park (located in Lot 510 DP 72267 adjacent to the boundary between that Lot and Lot 508 DP 72267), comprising the whole of the built structures of the skating area together with all land that lies within 5 metres of any part of the outer boundary of any of those built structures.

Note—

As required by section 10AA(2) of the *Subordinate Legislation Act 1978*, the Minister has certified that, in the Minister's opinion, it is necessary or appropriate that these regulations come into operation as set out in these regulations.

#### Made by the Governor

with the advice and consent of the Executive Council on 27 November 2014

No 276 of 2014

14MBSC21CS